THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW # 14-03-690

A By-Law to appoint a Community Emergency Management Coordinator and an Alternate Community Emergency Management Coordinator for the Township of Whitewater Region

WHEREAS Section 2.1(1) of the Emergency Management Act, as amended, provides that every municipality shall develop and implement an emergency management program and the Council of the municipality shall adopt the emergency management program by by-law;

AND WHEREAS the requirements of the emergency management program include the requirement to designate a Community Emergency Management Coordinator for the municipality and that the Province be so notified;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Township of Whitewater Region hereby enacts as follows:

- That Erica Rice, Administrative Assistant, be appointed as Community Emergency Management Coordinator for the Township of Whitewater Region as certified February 2014;
- That Hope Dillabough, Deputy Clerk, be appointed as the Alternate Community Emergency Management Coordinator for the Township of Whitewater Region as certified February 2014;
- All By-Laws or parts of By-Laws previously passed that are inconsistent with the provisions of this By-Law are hereby repealed;
- 4. That this By-Law shall be deemed to have come into force and taken effect on February 18, 2014.

Passed this 19th day of March, 2014.

James Labow, Mayor

Christine FitzSimons, CAO/Clerk